

**OHIO**

**House**

**of**

**Representatives**

**JOURNAL**

THURSDAY, APRIL 22, 2021

## THIRTY-NINTH DAY

Hall of the House of Representatives, Columbus, Ohio

**Thursday, April 22, 2021, 1:00 o'clock p.m.**

The House met pursuant to adjournment.

Prayer was offered by Pastor Brian Solomon of the Capitol Ministries in Columbus, Ohio, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag.

The journal of yesterday was read and approved.

**INTRODUCTION OF BILLS**

The following bills were introduced:

**H. B. No. 267** - Representative Jordan.

Cosponsors: Representatives Gross, Powell, Riedel, Stoltzfus, Merrin.

To amend section 3701.13 and to enact sections 101.361 and 107.44 of the Revised Code to limit the duration of public health orders and to allow the General Assembly to act via concurrent resolution in response to a public health emergency if the Governor or Department of Health does not.

**H. B. No. 268** - Representative Jordan.

Cosponsors: Representatives Stoltzfus, Merrin, Lipps, Riedel, Roemer, Plummer, Seitz, Gross.

To amend section 5739.02 of the Revised Code to exempt from sales and use taxes the sale of investment metal bullion and coins.

**H. B. No. 269** - Representative Galonski.

Cosponsors: Representatives Kelly, Leland, Miller, A., Liston, Brown, Brent, Skindell, Howse, Lepore-Hagan, Boyd, Crawley, Denson, Robinson, Weinstein, Blackshear, Smith, M., Russo, Sheehy, Lightbody.

To amend the versions of sections 106.022, 111.15, 119.03, 2743.03, 3701.13, 3701.14, 3707.01, 3707.26, 3715.74, and 4935.03 scheduled to take effect on June 23, 2021, to repeal the versions of sections 101.36, 103.65, 103.651, 107.42, 107.43, 3707.11, 3707.54, 3709.212, and 3709.50 of the Revised Code scheduled to take effect on June 23, 2021, and to repeal the version of Section 3 of S.B. 22 of the 134th General Assembly scheduled to take effect on June 23, 2021, to repeal the changes made by S.B. 22 of the 134th General Assembly to the laws governing legislative oversight of certain orders and rules issued by the executive branch, including the establishment of the Ohio Health Oversight and Advisory Committee, and to declare an emergency.

**H. B. No. 270** - Representatives Manchester, Upchurch.

To amend sections 1753.28, 3727.09, 3923.65, and 4765.01 of the Revised Code to regulate the practice of reducing benefits related to emergency services if a condition is determined, after the fact, to not be an emergency.

**H. B. No. 271** - Representative Edwards.

To amend section 1509.02 and to enact sections 164.30 and 164.31 of the Revised Code to establish a natural gas infrastructure development program and fund to help meet Ohio's natural gas supply needs.

**H. B. No. 272** - Representatives Plummer, Ghanbari.

Cosponsors: Representatives White, LaRe, Riedel, Cross, Carfagna, Johnson.

To enact sections 1349.65, 1349.66, 1349.67, and 1349.68 of the Revised Code regarding transparency by large-volume third-party sellers in online marketplaces.

Said bills were considered the first time.

**REPORTS OF STANDING AND SELECT COMMITTEES AND BILLS  
FOR SECOND CONSIDERATION**

Representative Kelly submitted the following report:

The standing committee on State and Local Government to which was referred **H. B. No. 127**-Representative Merrin, having had the same under consideration, reports it back as a substitute bill and recommends its passage.

RE: VACATE AND EXPUNGE COVID-19 ORDER VIOLATIONS

Representative Wiggam moved to amend the title as follows:

Add the names: "Wiggam, John, Creech, Fowler Arthur, Ginter"

SCOTT WIGGAM  
JAMIE CALLENDER  
SARAH FOWLER ARTHUR  
DIANE V. GRENDELL  
SHANE WILKIN

MARILYN S. JOHN  
RODNEY CREECH  
TIMOTHY E. GINTER  
BRIAN STEWART

The following members voted "NO"

BRIGID KELLY  
C. ALLISON RUSSO  
LISA A. SOBECKI

TAVIA GALONSKI  
MICHAEL J. SKINDELL

The report was agreed to.

The bill was ordered to be engrossed and placed on the calendar.

Representative Lepore-Hagan submitted the following report:

The standing committee on Commerce and Labor to which was referred **H. B. No. 163**-Representatives Cutrona, Sweeney, et al., having had the same under consideration, reports it back and recommends its passage.

RE: PROHIBIT MANDATORY NURSE OVERTIME

Representative Johnson moved to amend the title as follows:

Add the name: "Lepore-Hagan"

DICK STEIN

MICHELE LEPORE-HAGAN

JUANITA O. BRENT

MARK FRAIZER

DON JONES

BILL ROEMER

MARK JOHNSON

WILLIS E. BLACKSHEAR, JR.

AL CUTRONA

JAMES M. HOOPS

GAYLE MANNING

MONIQUE SMITH

The report was agreed to.

The bill was ordered to be engrossed and placed on the calendar.

Representative Lepore-Hagan submitted the following report:

The standing committee on Commerce and Labor to which was referred **H. B. No. 172**-Representatives Baldrige, O'Brien, et al., having had the same under consideration, reports it back as a substitute bill and recommends its passage.

RE: REVISE THE FIREWORKS LAW

Representative Johnson moved to amend the title as follows:

Add the name: "Cutrona"

DICK STEIN

MICHELE LEPORE-HAGAN

AL CUTRONA

JAMES M. HOOPS

GAYLE MANNING

MONIQUE SMITH

MARK JOHNSON

WILLIS E. BLACKSHEAR, JR.

MARK FRAIZER

DON JONES

BILL ROEMER

The report was agreed to.

The bill was ordered to be engrossed and placed on the calendar.

### MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS

Representative Jones moved that majority party members asking leave to be absent or absent the week of Wednesday, April 21, 2021, be excused, so long as a written request is on file in the majority leadership offices.

The motion was agreed to.

Representative Hicks-Hudson moved that minority party members asking leave to be absent or absent the week of Wednesday, April 21, 2021, be excused, so long as a written request is on file in the minority leadership offices.

The motion was agreed to.

### BILLS FOR THIRD CONSIDERATION

**Am. H. B. No. 140**-Representative Merrin.

Cosponsors: Representatives Roemer, Young, T.

To amend sections 133.18, 306.32, 306.322, 345.01, 345.03, 345.04, 505.37, 505.48, 505.481, 511.27, 511.28, 511.34, 513.18, 755.181, 1545.041, 1545.21, 1711.30, 3311.50, 3318.01, 3318.06, 3318.061, 3318.062, 3318.063, 3318.361, 3318.45, 3381.03, 3505.06, 4582.024, 4582.26, 5705.01, 5705.03, 5705.192, 5705.195, 5705.196, 5705.197, 5705.199, 5705.21, 5705.212, 5705.213, 5705.215, 5705.218, 5705.219, 5705.233, 5705.25, 5705.251, 5705.261, 5705.55, 5748.01, 5748.02, 5748.03, 5748.04, 5748.08, and 5748.09 of the Revised Code to enact the "Ballot Uniformity and Transparency Act" to modify the form of election notices and ballot language for property tax levies, was taken up for consideration the third time.

The question being, "Shall the bill pass?"

Representative Sobecki moved to amend, amendment 1067, as follows:

In line 4 of the title, delete ", 3318.01"

In line 6 of the title, delete ", 5705.01"

In line 10 of the title, delete ", 5748.01"

In line 11 of the title, after "5748.09" insert "and to enact section 323.10"

In line 13 of the title, after "the" insert "terminology and"

In line 18, delete ", 3318.01"

In line 20, delete ", 5705.01"

In line 23, delete ", 5748.01"

In line 24, after "5748.09" insert "be amended and section 323.10"; delete "amended" and insert "enacted"

In line 61, strike through "hundred"

In line 62, delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 93, strike through "hundred"; delete "the county auditor's"

In line 94, delete "appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 127, strike through "hundred"; delete "the county auditor's"

In line 128, delete "appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 149, delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"

In line 150, delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 173, delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"; delete "the county auditor's"

In line 174, delete "appraised" and insert "taxable"

Delete lines 239 through 241

In line 369, delete "the estimated effective rate shall be expressed"

In line 370, delete "numerically"; delete "hundred"

In line 371, delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

Delete lines 415 through 417

In line 498, delete "the estimated effective rate"

In line 499, delete "shall be expressed numerically"; delete "hundred"

In line 500, delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

Delete lines 543 through 545 and insert:

**"Sec. 323.10. (A) As used in this section:**

(1) "True value" means the assessed value of real property as determined by the county auditor pursuant to the uniform rules prescribed by the tax commissioner under division (A)(1) of section 5715.01 of the Revised Code.

(2) "Taxable value" means the per cent of true value of real property, or current agricultural use value in the case of land valued in accordance with section 5713.31 of the Revised Code, the tax commissioner by rule establishes under division (B) of section 5715.01 of the Revised Code.

(B) For the purpose of compiling the general tax list of real and public utility property under division (A) of section 319.28 of the Revised Code, the county auditor shall use the terms true value and taxable value, where appropriate, when describing the value of any tract, lot, or parcel of real estate and the value of the improvements thereon.

(C) The county auditor and county treasurer shall use the terms true value and taxable value, as described in division (B) of this section, for all official purposes, including in information published on the county auditor's or county treasurer's web site or included in any notice, communication, or publication that is sent to a property owner or is otherwise accessible by any

such owner or the public."

In line 546, reinsert "The"; delete "(A) As used in this chapter, "the county"

Delete lines 547 and 548

In line 549, delete "(B) The"

In line 562, reinsert "(A)"; delete "(1)"

In line 566, reinsert "(B)"; delete "(2)"

In line 572, delete "hundred"; delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 577, reinsert "(A)"; delete "(B)(1)"

In line 578, reinsert "(B)"; delete "(2)"

In line 602, strike through "hundred"

In line 603, delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 616, delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"; delete "the county auditor's"

In line 617, delete "appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 750, delete ", the"

In line 751, delete "estimated effective rate, expressed" and insert "and"

In line 752, delete "hundred"; delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 753, delete " ,"

In line 754, delete "estimated effective rate,"

In line 771, delete "(here insert estimated effective rate)"

In line 772, delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"; delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

Delete lines 819 through 821

In line 928, delete the second " ,"

In line 929, delete "the estimated effective rate, expressed" and insert "and"

In line 930, delete "hundred"; delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 931, delete the second " ,"

In line 932, delete "estimated effective rate,"

In line 949, delete "(here insert estimated effective rate)"

In line 950, delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"; delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

Delete lines 959 through 961

In line 989, delete ", the estimated effective rate, expressed" and insert "and"

In line 990, delete "hundred"; delete "the county"

In line 991, delete "auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 1016, strike through "("; delete "estimated effective"; strike through "rate"

In line 1018, strike through ")"; delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"; delete "the county auditor's"

In line 1019, delete "appraised" and insert "taxable"

Delete lines 1029 through 1031

In line 1125, delete "or, if"

In line 1126, delete "applicable, the levy's estimated effective rate"

In line 1127, strike through "hundred"

In line 1128, delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"; strike through "as well as"; delete the second "the"

In line 1129, delete "annual rate expressed" and insert "and"

In line 1139, delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"

In line 1140, delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

Delete lines 1154 through 1156

Delete lines 1168 through 1170

In line 1217, strike through "hundred"

In line 1218, delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 1229, delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"

In line 1230, delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

Delete lines 1252 through 1254

In line 1302, delete "(rate or estimated effective rate, as"

In line 1303, delete "applicable)"; delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"; delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

Delete lines 1311 through 1313

In line 1347, delete "(estimated effective rate)"; delete "\$100,000"



and insert "\$1,000"

In line 1348, delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

Delete lines 1385 through 1387

In line 1417, strike through "hundred"; delete "the county auditor's"

In line 1418, delete "appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 1463, delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"; delete "the county auditor's"

In line 1464, delete "appraised" and insert "taxable"

Delete lines 1496 through 1498

In line 1519, delete "hundred"

In line 1520, delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 1527, delete "the board shall request that the county"

Delete lines 1528 through 1530

In line 1531, delete "instance,"

In line 1533, delete "(estimated"

In line 1534, delete "effective rate)"; delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"; delete "the county auditor's"

In line 1535, delete "appraised" and insert "taxable"

Delete lines 1563 through 1565

In line 1592, delete "hundred"; delete "the"

In line 1593, delete "county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 1600, delete "hundred"

In line 1601, delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

Delete lines 1606 through 1608

In line 1609, reinsert ","; delete "z"

In line 1610, delete "(1)"; reinsert "county"; delete "County"

In line 1612, reinsert "(1)"; delete "(a)"

In line 1619, reinsert "(2)"; delete "(b)"

Delete lines 1625 through 1627

In line 1721, delete "(estimated effective rate)"; delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"; delete "the"

In line 1722, delete "county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

Delete lines 1753 through 1897

In line 1986, delete "hundred"

In line 1987, delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 2021, delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"

In line 2022, delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 2038, delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"; delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 2073, delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"

In line 2074, delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 2085, delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"; delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 2160, delete the first "." and insert "and shall state"; delete "and"

Delete lines 2161 and 2162

In line 2163, delete "appraised value"

In line 2172, delete "(estimated"

In line 2173, delete "effective rate)"; delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"; delete "the county auditor's"

In line 2174, delete "appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 2205, delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"; delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 2221, delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"; delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 2291, delete "hundred"; delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 2307, delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"; delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 2343, delete "hundred"; delete "the county auditor's"

In line 2344, delete "appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 2357, delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"; delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 2392, delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"

In line 2393, delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 2425, delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"; delete "the county auditor's"

In line 2426, delete "appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 2440, delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"; delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 2564, delete "(estimated effective rate)"; delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"

In line 2565, delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

Delete lines 2590 through 2592

In line 2753, delete "(estimated effective"

In line 2754, delete "rate)"; delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"; delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

Delete lines 2771 through 2773

In line 2842, delete "(estimated effective rate)"

In line 2843, delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"; delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

Delete lines 2859 through 3045

In line 3105, delete "Either of the following, calculated using the tax list"

Delete lines 3106 through 3116

In line 3117, delete "(ii) For all other levies, the" and insert "The"

In line 3119, delete "hundred"

In line 3120, delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"; after "value" insert ", which shall be calculated using the tax list for the current year, and if this is not determined, the estimated amount submitted by the auditor to the county budget commission"

In line 3143, delete "the rate or estimated effective"

In line 3144, delete "rate, as applicable,"; delete "hundred"

In line 3145, delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 3213, delete "hundred"; delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 3217, delete "hundred"

In line 3218, delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 3277, delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"; delete "the"

county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 3350, strike through "hundred"

In line 3351, delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 3364, strike through "hundred"; delete "the county"

In line 3365, delete "auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 3391, strike through "hundred"

In line 3392, delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 3407, delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"

In line 3408, delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 3518, delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"; delete "the county"

In line 3519, delete "auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 3662, delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"; delete "the county auditor's"

In line 3663, delete "appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 3680, delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"; delete "the county"

In line 3681, delete "auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 4230, strike through "hundred"

In line 4231, delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 4242, strike through "hundred"

In line 4243, delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 4373, reinsert "Within ten days of"

In line 4374, reinsert "receiving the copy," and insert "(a)"; reinsert "the tax commissioner shall certify to the"

Reinsert line 4375

In line 4376, reinsert "rate" and insert ", as that term is defined in section 323.08 of the Revised Code."; reinsert "for each class of property that would have resulted if the"

Reinsert line 4377

In line 4378, reinsert "previous year"; delete "The" and insert "and (b) the"

In line 4381, delete "both of the following:"

In line 4382, delete "(a) An" and insert "an"

Delete lines 4394 through 4408

In line 4415, delete "(E)(1)(a) and"

In line 4416, delete "(b)" and insert "(E)(1)(b)"

In line 4459, delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"; delete "the county"

In line 4460, delete "auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 4466, delete "(estimated effective rate)"

In line 4467, delete "(estimated effective rate)"; delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"; delete "the"

In line 4468, delete "county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 4476, delete "and estimated"

In line 4477, delete "effective rates"

In line 4478, delete "and estimated effective rates"

In line 4480, delete "(E)(1)(a)" and insert "(E)(1)(b)"

In line 4552, delete "hundred"

In line 4553, delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 4585, delete "hundred"

In line 4586, delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 4592, delete "hundred"

In line 4593, delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 4637, delete "hundred"

In line 4638, delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 4641, delete "hundred"

In line 4642, delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 4651, delete "hundred"

In line 4652, delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 4671, delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"

In line 4672, delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert

"taxable"

In line 4685, delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"; delete "the"

In line 4686, delete "county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 4693, delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"; delete "the county"

In line 4694, delete "auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 4792, delete "hundred"

In line 4793, delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 4819, delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"; delete "the county"

In line 4820, delete "auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 5032, delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"; delete "the county"

In line 5033, delete "auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 5073, delete "hundred"; delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 5153, delete "hundred"; delete "the"

In line 5154, delete "county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 5181, delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"

In line 5182, delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 5196, delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"; delete "the county"

In line 5197, delete "auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 5205, delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"; delete "the county"

In line 5206, delete "auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 5320, delete ", either that rate or the estimated effective rate,"

In line 5321, delete "as applicable,"; strike through "expressed" and insert "and"

In line 5322, strike through "hundred"

In line 5323, delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 5335, delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"; delete "the county"

In line 5336, delete "auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

Delete lines 5361 through 5363

In line 5420, strike through "hundred"

In line 5421, delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 5430, delete " the"

In line 5431, delete "estimated effective rate"; strike through "expressed" and insert "and"

In line 5432, strike through "hundred"; delete "the county"

In line 5433, delete "auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 5446, strike through "hundred"

In line 5447, delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 5459, strike through "hundred"; delete "the county auditor's"

In line 5460, delete "appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 5473, delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"

In line 5474, delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 5478, delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"; delete "the"

In line 5479, delete "county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 5506, strike through "("; delete "estimated effective"; strike through "rate"

In line 5507, strike through ")"; delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"

In line 5508, delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 5550, delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"; delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 5553, delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"; delete "the county"

In line 5554, delete "auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 5565, delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"; delete "the county auditor's"

In line 5566, delete "appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 5617, delete "estimated effective"

In line 5620, delete "hundred"; delete "the county"

In line 5621, delete "auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"; delete

"Estimated effective" and insert "The"

In line 5649, delete "estimated effective"

In line 5651, delete "hundred"

In line 5652, delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 5737, delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"; delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

Delete lines 5760 through 5824

In line 5927, delete "estimated effective"

In line 5930, delete "hundred"; delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 5931, delete "Estimated effective" and insert "The"

In line 6028, delete "(estimated effective rate)"

In line 6029, delete "(estimated effective rate)"; delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"; delete "the county"

In line 6030, delete "auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 6088, delete "estimated"

In line 6089, delete "effective"

In line 6090, delete "estimated effective"

In line 6092, delete "hundred"

In line 6093, delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 6094, delete "Estimated effective" and insert "The"

In line 6137, delete "(estimated effective rate)"; delete the second "(estimated"

In line 6138, delete "effective rate)"; delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"; delete "the county auditor's"

In line 6139, delete "appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 6263, delete "hundred"; delete "the"

In line 6264, delete "county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 6305, delete "hundred"

In line 6306, delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 6326, delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"

In line 6327, delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"



In line 6448, strike through "hundred"

In line 6449, delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 6491, strike through "hundred"; delete "the county auditor's"

In line 6492, delete "appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 6516, delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"; delete "the county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 6608, delete "\$100,000" and insert "\$1,000"; delete "the"

In line 6609, delete "county auditor's appraised" and insert "taxable"

In line 6640, delete the last ", "

In line 6641, delete "3318.01"

In line 6642, delete ", 5705.01"

In line 6645, delete ", 5748.01"

In line 6648, after "act" insert ", except for the enactment by this act of section 323.10 of the Revised Code,"

The question being, "Shall the motion to amend be agreed to?"

Representative Seitz moved that the motion be laid on the table.

The question being, "Shall the motion to amend be laid on the table?"

The yeas and nays were taken and resulted – yeas 59, nays 34, as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were: Representatives

Abrams	Baldrige	Bird	Callender
Carfagna	Carruthers	Click	Creech
Cross	Cutrona	Dean	Edwards
Ferguson	Fowler Arthur	Fraizer	Ghanbari
Ginter	Grendell	Gross	Hall
Hillyer	Holmes	Householder	John
Johnson	Jones	Jordan	Kick
Koehler	Lampton	Lanese	LaRe
Lipps	Loychik	Manchester	Manning
McClain	Merrin	Oelslager	Pavliga
Plummer	Powell	Ray	Richardson
Riedel	Roemer	Schmidt	Seitz
Stein	Stephens	Stewart	Stoltzfus
Swearingen	White	Wiggam	Wilkin
Young, B.	Young, T.		Cupp-59

Those who voted in the negative were: Representatives

Blackshear	Boggs	Brent	Brinkman
Brown	Crawley	Crossman	Denson
Galonski	Hicks-Hudson	Howse	Ingram
Jarrells	Kelly	Leland	Lightbody
Liston	Miller, A.	Miller, J.	Miranda
O'Brien	Patton	Robinson	Russo
Sheehy	Skindell	Smith, K.	Smith, M.

Sobecki  
Upchurch

Sweeney

Sykes

Troy  
West-34

The motion to amend was laid on the table.

The question recurring, "Shall the bill pass?"

The yeas and nays were taken and resulted – yeas 60, nays 33, as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were: Representatives

Abrams	Baldrige	Bird	Brinkman
Callender	Carfagna	Carruthers	Click
Creech	Cross	Cutrona	Dean
Edwards	Ferguson	Fowler Arthur	Fraizer
Ghanbari	Ginter	Grendell	Gross
Hall	Hillyer	Holmes	Householder
John	Johnson	Jones	Jordan
Kick	Koehler	Lampton	Lanese
LaRe	Lipps	Loychik	Manchester
McClain	Merrin	Oelslager	Pavliga
Plummer	Powell	Ray	Richardson
Riedel	Roemer	Schmidt	Seitz
Stein	Stephens	Stewart	Stoltzfus
Swearingen	Troy	White	Wiggam
Wilkin	Young, B.	Young, T.	Cupp-60

Those who voted in the negative were: Representatives

Blackshear	Boggs	Brent	Brown
Crawley	Crossman	Denson	Galonski
Hicks-Hudson	Howse	Ingram	Jarrells
Kelly	Leland	Lightbody	Liston
Manning	Miller, A.	Miller, J.	Miranda
O'Brien	Patton	Robinson	Russo
Sheehy	Skindell	Smith, K.	Smith, M.
Sobecki	Sweeney	Sykes	Upchurch
			West-33

The bill passed.

Representative Merrin moved to amend the title as follows:

Add the names: "Brinkman, Callender, Carruthers, Click, Cross, Cutrona, Edwards, Fowler Arthur, Holmes, Householder, John, Johnson, Jones, Jordan, LaRe, Lipps, Loychik, McClain, Plummer, Riedel, Seitz, Stein, Stephens, Stewart, Stoltzfus, Swearingen, Wiggam, Young, B."

The motion was agreed to and the title so amended.

The title as amended was agreed to.

**Am. H. C. R. No. 7-**Representatives John, Kick.

Cosponsors: Representatives Holmes, Hoops, Stoltzfus, Riedel, McClain, Miller, J., Troy, Gross, Lanese, Young, T., Ghanbari, Patton, Loychik, Weinstein.

To urge the United States Congress and the United States Department of

Defense to maintain the C-130 fleet at the United States Transportation Command's 2018 Mobility Capabilities and Requirements Study's recommendation of 300 aircraft and to recapitalize the Reserve Component C-130H fleet to the C-130J, was taken up for consideration the third time.

Representative John moved to amend the title as follows:

Add the names: "Abrams, Baldridge, Bird, Brown, Callender, Carfagna, Carruthers, Click, Cross, Crossman, Cutrona, Fowler Arthur, Fraizer, Ginter, Hall, Hillyer, Johnson, Jones, Lampton, LaRe, Manning, Miller, A., Oelslager, Pavliga, Plummer, Ray, Richardson, Roemer, Russo, Stephens, Stewart, White, Speaker Cupp."

The motion was agreed to and the title so amended.

The title as amended was agreed to.

The question being, "Shall the concurrent resolution be adopted?"

The yeas and nays were taken and resulted – yeas 92, nays 0, as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were: Representatives

Abrams	Baldridge	Bird	Blackshear
Boggs	Brent	Brinkman	Brown
Callender	Carfagna	Carruthers	Click
Crawley	Creech	Cross	Crossman
Cutrona	Dean	Denson	Edwards
Ferguson	Fowler Arthur	Fraizer	Galonski
Ghanbari	Ginter	Grendell	Gross
Hall	Hicks-Hudson	Hillyer	Holmes
Householder	Howse	Ingram	Jarrells
John	Johnson	Jones	Jordan
Kelly	Kick	Koehler	Lampton
Lanese	LaRe	Leland	Lightbody
Lipps	Liston	Loychik	Manchester
Manning	McClain	Merrin	Miller, A.
Miller, J.	Miranda	O'Brien	Oelslager
Patton	Pavliga	Plummer	Powell
Ray	Richardson	Riedel	Robinson
Roemer	Russo	Schmidt	Seitz
Sheehy	Skindell	Smith, K.	Smith, M.
Sobecki	Stein	Stephens	Stewart
Stoltzfus	Swearingen	Sweeney	Sykes
Troy	West	White	Wiggam
Wilkin	Young, B.	Young, T.	Cupp-92

The concurrent resolution was adopted.

**Am. H. B. No. 106-Representative Cross.**

Cosponsors: Representatives Bird, Cutrona, Gross, Lepore-Hagan, Liston, Plummer, West.

To enact section 5.2317 of the Revised Code to designate January as "Radon Awareness Month" and to name this act the Annie Cacciato Act", was

taken up for consideration the third time.

The question being, "Shall the bill pass?"

The yeas and nays were taken and resulted – yeas 92, nays 0, as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were: Representatives

Abrams	Baldrige	Bird	Blackshear
Boggs	Brent	Brinkman	Brown
Callender	Carfagna	Carruthers	Click
Crawley	Creech	Cross	Crossman
Cutrona	Dean	Denson	Edwards
Ferguson	Fowler Arthur	Fraizer	Galonski
Ghanbari	Ginter	Grendell	Gross
Hall	Hicks-Hudson	Hillyer	Holmes
Householder	Howse	Ingram	Jarrells
John	Johnson	Jones	Jordan
Kelly	Kick	Koehler	Lampton
Lanese	LaRe	Leland	Lightbody
Lipps	Liston	Loychik	Manchester
Manning	McClain	Merrin	Miller, A.
Miller, J.	Miranda	O'Brien	Oelslager
Patton	Pavliga	Plummer	Powell
Ray	Richardson	Riedel	Robinson
Roemer	Russo	Schmidt	Seitz
Sheehy	Skindell	Smith, K.	Smith, M.
Sobecki	Stein	Stephens	Stewart
Stoltzfus	Swearingen	Sweeney	Sykes
Troy	West	White	Wiggam
Wilkin	Young, B.	Young, T.	Cupp-92

The bill passed.

Representative Cross moved to amend the title as follows:

Add the names: "Baldrige, Brown, Carfagna, Carruthers, Click, Creech, Crossman, Denson, Fowler Arthur, Fraizer, Galonski, Ghanbari, Ginter, Grendell, Hall, Hicks-Hudson, Ingram, Jarrells, John, Jones, Kelly, Kick, Lampton, Lanese, LaRe, Leland, Lightbody, Lipps, Loychik, Miller, A., Miller, J., O'Brien, Oelslager, Patton, Pavliga, Ray, Richardson, Riedel, Robinson, Roemer, Russo, Sheehy, Sobecki, Stein, Stephens, White, Wiggam, Wilkin, Young, B., Young, T., Speaker Cupp."

The motion was agreed to and the title so amended.

The title as amended was agreed to.

**S. B. No. 28**-Senator Hoagland.

Cosponsors: Senators Wilson, Schaffer, Huffman, S., Blessing, Brenner, Cirino, O'Brien, Roegner Representative Sheehy.

To amend section 1533.05 of the Revised Code to authorize the use of owls in the sport of falconry, was taken up for consideration the third time.

The question being, "Shall the bill pass?"

The yeas and nays were taken and resulted – yeas 69, nays 23, as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were: Representatives

Abrams	Baldridge	Bird	Brent
Brinkman	Callender	Carfagna	Carruthers
Click	Creech	Cross	Cutrona
Dean	Edwards	Ferguson	Fowler Arthur
Fraizer	Galonski	Ghanbari	Ginter
Grendell	Gross	Hall	Hicks-Hudson
Hillyer	Holmes	Jarrells	John
Johnson	Jones	Jordan	Kick
Koehler	Lampton	Lanese	LaRe
Lipps	Loychik	Manchester	Manning
McClain	Merrin	Miller, J.	Oelslager
Patton	Pavliga	Plummer	Powell
Ray	Richardson	Riedel	Robinson
Roemer	Schmidt	Seitz	Sheehy
Stein	Stephens	Stewart	Stoltzfus
Swearingen	Sweeney	Troy	White
Wiggam	Wilkin	Young, B.	Young, T.
			Cupp-69

Those who voted in the negative were: Representatives

Blackshear	Boggs	Brown	Crawley
Crossman	Denson	Householder	Howse
Ingram	Kelly	Leland	Lightbody
Liston	Miller, A.	Miranda	O'Brien
Russo	Skindell	Smith, K.	Smith, M.
Sobecki	Sykes		West-23

The bill passed.

Representative Koehler moved to amend the title as follows:

Add the names: "Callender, Fowler Arthur, Fraizer, Ginter, John, Jones, Koehler, Manning, Patton, Stoltzfus."

The motion was agreed to and the title so amended.

The title as amended was agreed to.

#### Message from the Senate

Mr. Speaker:

I am directed to inform the House of Representatives that the Senate has concurred in the House amendments to:

**Sub. S. B. No. 2** - Senator Gavarone – et al.

Attest:

Vincent L. Keeran,  
Clerk.

## Message from the Senate

Mr. Speaker:

I am directed to inform the House of Representatives that the Senate has concurred in the House amendments to:

**Sub. S. B. No. 57** - Senators Hackett, Antonio – et al.

Attest:

Vincent L. Keeran,  
Clerk.

## Message from the Senate

Mr. Speaker:

I am directed to inform the House of Representatives that the Senate has passed the following bills in which the concurrence of the House is requested:

**Sub. S. B. No. 6** - Senators Roegner, Huffman, S.

Cosponsors: Senators Romanchuk, Antonio, Brenner, Cirino, Craig, Fedor, Gavarone, Hackett, Johnson, Kunze, Lang, Maharath, Manning, McColley, Peterson, Reineke, Rulli, Sykes, Thomas, Wilson, Yuko

To enact sections 4731.11, 4731.111, and 4731.112 of the Revised Code to enter into the Interstate Medical Licensure Compact and to make an appropriation.

**S. B. No. 31** - Senator Craig

Cosponsors: Senators Yuko, Brenner, Maharath, Schaffer, Antonio, Romanchuk, Thomas, Roegner, Blessing, Cirino, Dolan, Fedor, Gavarone, Hackett, Hottinger, Huffman, S., Johnson, Kunze, McColley, Peterson, Reineke, Schuring, Sykes, Wilson

To require the Ohio History Connection to designate Poindexter Village as a state historic site.

**S. B. No. 43** - Senator Schaffer

Cosponsors: Senators Romanchuk, Fedor, Craig, Huffman, S., Roegner, Antonio, Blessing, Brenner, Cirino, Gavarone, Hackett, Hoagland, Hottinger, Johnson, Kunze, Maharath, Peterson, Reineke, Rulli, Sykes, Thomas, Williams, Wilson, Yuko

To enact section 5.271 of the Revised Code to designate July as "Sarcoma Awareness Month" and to name the act Hank's Law.

**S. B. No. 80** - Senators Gavarone, Cirino

Cosponsors: Senators Brenner, Hackett, Hoagland, Hottinger, Huffman, S., Johnson, McColley, O'Brien, Reineke, Roegner, Schaffer, Wilson

To amend sections 3501.01, 3505.03, 3505.04, and 3513.257 of the Revised Code to require certain judicial candidates to appear on the ballot with a party designation.

Attest:

Vincent L. Keeran,  
Clerk.

Said bills were considered the first time.

On motion of Representative Ginter, the House recessed.

The House met pursuant to recess.

Representative Abrams moved that the House revert to the fifth order of business, being reports of standing and select committees and bills for second consideration.

The motion was agreed to.

## **REPORTS OF STANDING AND SELECT COMMITTEES AND BILLS FOR SECOND CONSIDERATION**

Representative Leland submitted the following report:

The standing committee on Criminal Justice to which was referred **H. B. No. 150**-Representatives Hillyer, Leland, et al., having had the same under consideration, reports it back and recommends its re-referral to the committee on Rules and Reference.

### **RE: ESTABLISH OHIO PUBLIC DEFENDER STATE LOAN REPAYMENT PROGRAM**

Representative LaRe moved to amend the title as follows:

Add the name: "Galonski"

JEFF LARE  
DAVID LELAND  
WILLIS E. BLACKSHEAR, JR.  
TAVIA GALONSKI  
PHIL PLUMMER  
JEAN SCHMIDT  
ANDREA WHITE

D. J. SWEARINGEN  
CINDY ABRAMS  
SEDRICK DENSON  
ADAM C. MILLER  
SHARON A. RAY  
BILL SEITZ

The report was agreed to.

The bill was ordered to be engrossed and re-referred to the committee on Rules and Reference.

Representative Sykes reported for the Rules and Reference committee recommending that the following House Bills be considered for the second time and referred to the following committees for consideration:

**H. B. No. 258** - Representative Fowler Arthur  
TO DESIGNATE A BRIDGE OVER CONNEAUT CREEK IN  
ASHTABULA COUNTY AS THE "SGT. THOMAS WALKER MEMORIAL  
BRIDGE."

To the committee on Transportation and Public Safety

**H. B. No. 259** - Representatives Robinson and Miller, A.  
TO ENACT THE PROTECT LAW ENFORCEMENT ACT TO REQUIRE A  
FIREARM TRANSFER TO BE MADE THROUGH A DEALER,  
THROUGH A LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY, OR PURSUANT TO A  
SPECIFIED EXCEPTION, AND TO REQUIRE A BACKGROUND CHECK  
WHEN A FIREARM IS TRANSFERRED.

To the committee on State and Local Government

**H. B. No. 260** - Representatives Lanese and Troy  
TO REQUIRE REFUNDS TO UTILITY CUSTOMERS WHO HAVE BEEN  
IMPROPERLY CHARGED.

To the committee on Public Utilities

**H. B. No. 261** - Representative Loychik  
TO CHANGE THE NAME OF "MOSQUITO LAKE STATE PARK" TO  
"DONALD J. TRUMP STATE PARK" AND TO MAKE AN  
APPROPRIATION.

To the committee on Finance

**H. B. No. 262** - Representatives Miranda and Kelly  
TO ENACT THE CHILD ACCESS PREVENTION TAX CREDIT ACT TO  
PROHIBIT NEGLIGENT STORAGE OF A FIREARM, TO PROVIDE  
CRIMINAL PENALTIES IF A MINOR GAINS ACCESS TO AN  
IMPROPERLY STORED FIREARM, AND TO AUTHORIZE AN INCOME  
TAX CREDIT FOR THE PURCHASE OF FIREARMS SAFETY STORAGE  
UNITS.

To the committee on Ways and Means

**H. B. No. 263** - Representative Roemer  
TO DESIGNATE A PORTION OF COUNTY ROAD 321 IN STARK  
COUNTY AS THE "SGT. VERNON R. JUDD MEMORIAL HIGHWAY."

To the committee on Transportation and Public Safety



**H. B. No. 264** - Representatives Smith, M. and Sobecki  
TO MODIFY THE MUNICIPAL INCOME TAX WITHHOLDING RULE  
FOR EMPLOYEES WORKING AT A TEMPORARY WORKSITE.

To the committee on Ways and Means

**H. B. No. 265** - Representatives Manning and Patton  
REGARDING CHILDREN'S CRISIS CARE FACILITIES AND  
RESIDENTIAL INFANT CARE CENTERS.

To the committee on Families, Aging, and Human Services

**H. B. No. 266** - Representatives Galonski and Miranda  
TO ELIMINATE THE PERIOD OF LIMITATION FOR THE CRIMINAL  
PROSECUTION OF A PERSON FOR RAPE AND FOR A CIVIL ACTION  
BROUGHT BY A VICTIM OF CONDUCT THAT WOULD CONSTITUTE  
RAPE, TO EXTEND THE PERIOD OF LIMITATIONS FOR A CIVIL  
ACTION BY A VICTIM OF CHILDHOOD SEXUAL ABUSE OTHER  
THAN RAPE, AND TO ELIMINATE THE SPOUSAL EXCEPTION FOR  
THE OFFENSE OF RAPE.

To the committee on Criminal Justice

ROBERT R. CUPP  
EMILIA STRONG SYKES  
KRISTIN BOGGS  
RICK CARFAGNA  
DON JONES  
PHIL PLUMMER

TIMOTHY E. GINTER  
CINDY ABRAMS  
RICHARD D. BROWN  
PAULA HICKS-HUDSON  
SCOTT OELSLAGER

Representative Abrams moved that the House and Constitutional Rules requiring bills to be considered by each house on three different days be suspended as to the second consideration of all House Bills contained in the report of the committee on Rules and Reference.

The motion was agreed to without objection.

The report was agreed to.

Said House Bills were considered the second time and referred as recommended.

## **MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS**

Representative Sykes reported for the Rules and Reference committee recommending that the following House Concurrent Resolution and House Resolution be introduced and referred to the following committees for consideration:

**H. C. R. No. 16 - Representatives West and Russo**

TO ENCOURAGE EQUITABLE AND DIVERSE GENDER REPRESENTATION ON THE BOARDS AND IN SENIOR MANAGEMENT OF OHIO COMPANIES AND INSTITUTIONS.

To the committee on Commerce and Labor

**H. R. No. 47 - Representatives Miller, J. and O'Brien**

TO EXPRESS SUPPORT FOR THE NEED FOR A REPLACEMENT FLEET OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE VEHICLES THAT MEETS THE CLIMATE GOALS OF THE UNITED STATES, PROTECTS CRITICAL SUPPLY CHAINS, AND PROMOTES A CLEANER, MORE STABLE FUTURE FOR A BURGEONING 21ST CENTURY DOMESTIC VEHICLE INDUSTRY.

To the committee on Transportation and Public Safety

/s/ ROBERT R. CUPP

Robert R. Cupp, Chair

Representative Abrams moved that the Rules and Reference committee report on resolutions be agreed to and that the House Concurrent Resolution and House Resolution contained therein be introduced and referred as recommended.

The motion was agreed to.

Said House Concurrent Resolution and House Resolution were introduced and referred as recommended.

Representative Sykes reported for the Rules and Reference committee recommending that the following resolutions be read by title only and approved:

**H. R. No. 52 - Representative Manning**

Honoring Molly Radcliffe as the 2021 Division I State Champion in the weight throw.

**H. R. No. 53 - Representative Manning**

Honoring Brooke Lumpkin as a 2021 OATCCC Division I Indoor Track and Field Finale Champion.

**H. R. No. 54 - Representative Richardson**

Observing April 2021 as the Month of the Military Child in Ohio.

/s/ ROBERT R. CUPP

Robert R. Cupp, Chair

Representative Abrams moved that the Rules and Reference committee report on resolutions be agreed to and that the resolutions contained therein be approved.

The motion was agreed to.

### **MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER**

The Speaker of the House of Representatives, on April 22, 2021, signed the following:

**Sub. S. B. No. 2**-Senator Gavarone - et al.

**Sub. S. B. No. 57**-Senators Hackett, Antonio - et al.

On motion of Representative Abrams, the House adjourned until Monday, April 26, 2021 at 9:00 o'clock a.m.

Attest:

BRADLEY J. YOUNG,  
Clerk.